STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF PERMIT

In the Matter of an

Application for Air Permit by:

	Florida Power Corporation dba

Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

100 Central Avenue, Mail Code BP39

St. Petersburg, Florida  33701

Authorized Representative:  Mr. Rufus Jackson
	DEP File No.: 1030011-010-AC

Permit No. PSD-FL-381

P.L. Bartow Power Plant

Repowering Project

Pinellas County


Enclosed is the Final Permit Number PSD-FL-381 (1030011-010-AC) to construct/install a 1280 MW natural gas-fueled combined cycle unit system and a 195 MW natural gas-fueled simple cycle unit at the P.L. Bartow Power Plant at Weedon Island in St Petersburg, Pinellas County.  The project includes and requires the shutdown of three existing residual oil-fueled steam electrical generating units.  This permit is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes.

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 (thirty) days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final Permit (including the Final Permit) and all copies were sent electronically (with Received Receipt) before the close of business on ______________ to the person(s) listed:
Rufus Jackson, PEF:   rufus.jackson@pgnmail.com

Jim Little, EPA:   little.james@epa.gov
Scott Osbourn, P.E., Golder:   sosbourn@golder.com

Mara Nasca, DEPSWD:   mara.nasca@dep.state.fl.us
Ann Quillian, P.E., PEF:   ann.quillian@pgnmail.com

Mayor, City of St. Petersburg:   mayor@stpete.org
Dee Morse, NPS:   dee_morse@nps.gov

Administrator, Pinellas County:   sspratt@pinellascounty.org
Meredith Bond, U.S. FWS:   meredith_bond@fws.gov


Peter Hessling, PCDEM:   phesslin@pinellascounty.org


Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

	(Clerk)
	
	(Date)


